under the Senior Secured Credit Facilities and the 2009 Notes. The unaudited pro forma combined income
statement includes a pro forma adjustment to illustrate the impact of the Existing Financing Arrangements as

23183327v1

if they had occurred as of January 1, 2009.

The historical financial information of the Evergreen Group includes certain legal entities that will not be
acquired by the RGHL Group as part of the Evergreen Transaction. These legal entities are passive holding
companies with no operations. Carve-out adjustments have been included in the pro forma adjustments to
remove the impact of these holding companies from the consolidated Evergreen Group historical financial
information.

23183327v1

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2009

Historical
RGHL

Group(1)

Historical
Evergreen
Group(4)

Evergreen
Group

Carve-out
Adjustments(5)

Pro Forma
Evergreen
Group(6)

Adjustments
for the

Evergreen
Transaction(7)

Pro Forma
Combined
Group(9)

Assets

(In E millions)

Cash and cash equivalents .....   $   228.5 A107.1 $  (2.4) A104.7 $   97.5(a)   $   430.7
Trade and other receivables  ..... 364.2 120.9 — 120.9 (8.5)(b) 476.6
Inventories ..... 303.6 166.5 — 166.5 — 470.1
Current tax asset ..... 5.9 — — — — 5.9
Derivatives . .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  . 4.4 — — — — 4.4
Prepayments ..... — 9.3 — 9.3 — 9.3
Assets held for sale ..... — 4.2 — 4.2 (1.9)(j) 2.3
Other assets ..... 36.0 0.5 — 0.5 — 36.5

Total current assets . . . .  .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  . 942.6 408.5 (2.4) 406.1   87.1  1,435.8
Other receivables  ..... 199.0 13.3 — 13.3   —  212.3
Investments in associates and joint ventures

(equity method) ..... 62.7 7.2 — 7.2 — 69.9
Deferred tax assets  ..... 37.6 47.7 — 47.7 — 85.3
Property, plant and equipment ..... 817.1 371.9 — 371.9 — 1,189.0
Investment property ..... 53.1 — — — — 53.1
Intangible assets ..... 2,202.9 65.0 — 65.0 — 2,267.9
Derivative assets ..... 11.7 — — — — 11.7
Other assets ..... 8.4 4.2 — 4.2 — 12.6

Total non-current assets . .  .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  . 3,392.5 509.3 — 509.3   — 3,901.8
Total assets  .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  . 4,335.1 917.8 (2.4) 915.4   87.1 5,337.6

Liabilities
Bank overdraft ..... 0.8 — — — — 0.8
Trade and other payables ..... 438.9 98.0 (1.0) 97.0 (0.1)(b) 535.8
Borrowings ..... 28.2 51.1 — 51.1 (37.0)(d) 42.3
Current tax liabilities ..... 25.7 7.3 (1.6) 5.7 — 31.4
Employee benefits ..... 60.7 27.0 — 27.0 — 87.7
Provisions  ..... 40.3 7.5 — 7.5 — 47.8
Other liabilities ..... — 1.4 — 1.4 — 1.4

Total current liabilities .  . .  .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  . 594.6 192.3 (2.6) 189.7   (37.1) 747.2
Other payables ..... 1.9 — — —   — 1.9
Borrowings ..... 2,960.5 468.5 (58.5) 410.0 774.9(e) 4,145.4
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 205.1 99.2 — 99.2 — 304.3
Derivatives . .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  . 7.5 — — — — 7.5
Employee benefits ..... 140.8 19.3 — 19.3 — 160.1
Provisions  ..... 23.7 1.5 — 1.5 — 25.2

Total non-current liabilities  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  . 3,339.5 588.5 (58.5) 530.0  774.9 4,644.4
Total liabilities . . . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  . 3,934.1 780.8 (61.1) 719.7  737.8 5,391.6

Net assets  . . . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  . 401.0  137.0  58.7  195.7  (650.7) (54.0)

Share capital ..... 939.1 18.1 44.6 62.7  (62.7)(f) 939.1
Reserves  ..... (345.9) (20.0) 15.1 (4.9) (588.0)(g) (938.8)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) ..... (200.0) 135.3 (1.0) 134.3 — (65.7)
Equity attributable to equity holder of the

parent entity  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  . 393.2 133.4 58.7 192.1 (650.7) (65.4)
Minority interests ..... 7.8 3.6 — 3.6 — 11.4
Total equity .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  .  . .  . .  .  . .  . .  . E   401.0  E137.0  E 58.7  E195.7  E(650.7) E   (54.0)

23183327v1

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2009

Historical
RGHL

Group(1)

Adjustments
for the full

year effect of
the financing

components of
the RGHL

Transaction(2)

Pro Forma

RGHL
Group(3)

Historical
Evergreen
Group(4)

Evergreen Group

Carve-out
Adjustments(5)

Pro Forma
Evergreen
Group(6)

Adjustments

for the
Evergreen

Transaction(7)

Pro Forma
Combined
Group(8)

(In E millions)

Revenue  . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .
. Cost of sales .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

€ 2,816.0
(2,252.5)

 E
—

€2,816.0
(2,252.5)

€ 1,024.0
(753.3)

 E —
—

 €1,024.0
(753.3)

 E  (1.4)(i)
1.4(i)

€ 3,838.6
(3,004.4)

Gross profit .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  563.5   — 563.5 270.7   —  270.7  — 834.2
Other income  . . . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 116.4 — 116.4 17.4 — 17.4 — 133.8
Selling, marketing and distribution expenses .  .  .  .  .  .   (117.6) — (117.6) (15.0) — (15.0) — (132.6)
General and administration expenses  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  (200.4) — (200.4) (54.9) — (54.9) 0.9(c) (254.4)
Other expenses  . . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . (42.0) — (42.0) (9.4) — (9.4) — (51.4)
Share of profit of associates and joint ventures, net

of income tax (equity method) . . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .

6.5
—

6.5

1.6

—
1.6

—

8.1

Profit (loss) from operating activities  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   326.4 — 326.4 210.4 — 210.4  0.9 537.7

Financial income  . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  13.7   — 13.7 0.2   —  0.2  — 13.9
Financial expenses  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   (264.9) 2.2(a) (262.7) (105.4) 1.9(b) (103.5) 7.7(h) (358.5)

Net financial expenses  .  . .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  (251.2) 2.2 (249.0) (105.2) 1.9 (103.3)  7.7 (344.6)

Profit (loss) before income tax  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   75.2   2.2 77.4 105.2   1.9  107.1  8.6 193.1
Income tax benefit (expense) .  .  .  . .  .  .  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .   (64.2) (0.8)(b) (65.0) (41.5) (0.4) (41.9) (11.1)(k) (118.0)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations  .  .  .  .  . .  .   € 11.0  €1.4 € 12.4 € 63.7  € 1.5  € 65.2  €   (2.5) € 75.1

23183327v1

expense(v) ..... 48.9 35.4
Adjustment for Reynolds Facility interest expense(v)   .....  83.0 60.1
Adjustment for unamortized debt issuance costs(vi)   .....  34.7 25.1

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(1) Historical RGHL Group

The historical financial information of the RGHL Group is derived from:

•  the audited historical consolidated balance sheet of the RGHL Group as of December 31, 2009; and

[…]

(In $ millions) (In E millions)(i)

Sale of non-strategic assets ..... $(2.7) € (1.9)

(i)  All amounts converted into euro as of December 31, 2009 at an exchange rate of $1.4332 = €1.00.

(k) Represents the net adjustment to income tax (expense) benefit as if the Evergreen Transaction
occurred on January 1, 2009. The tax benefit has been calculated using respective local statutory tax rates
which range from 28% to 38%. Approximately €6.6 million of the pro forma tax benefit arising from the
interest expense on certain indebtedness incurred has not been recognized, as this potential tax benefit
will be generated by entities that are unable to satisfy the criteria required for the recognition of a tax loss

23183327v1

asset.

(8) RGHL Combined Group Depreciation and Amortization

The income statement includes both cost of sales and general and administration expenses, and included
in each of these line items are depreciation and amortization expense. The following table presents the
calculation of the pro forma depreciation and amortization expense derived from the applicable accounting
records for the period ended December 31, 2009:

(In $ millions) (In E millions)

RGHL Group ..... $386.6 € 277.0
Evergreen Group ..... 63.7 45.7

Total period ended December 31, 2009  ..... $450.3 € 322.7

(9) Borrowings

The following table identifies the components of our current and non-current borrowings line items.

(In $ millions) (In € millions)

Indebtedness Incurred(i)   ..... $  1,718   € 1,198.7
2009 Notes(ii)  .....  1,683.4   1,174.5
Senior Secured Credit Facilities(iii) .....  1,340.1   935.0
2007 Senior Notes(iv) ..... 666.9   465.3
2007 Senior Subordinated Notes(v)  .....  582.9   406.7
Finance lease obligations  .....  4.6   3.4
Other borrowings  .....  5.9   4.1

Total borrowings .....  6,001.8   4,187.7

Current borrowings .....  60.5   42.3
Non-current borrowings  .....  5,941.3   4,145.4

Total borrowings .....  $6,001.8   € 4,187.7

(i)  Represents the net proceeds from the indebtedness incurred in aggregate principal amount of
$1,800.0 million, net of $82 million of debt issuance costs.

(ii)  Represents the net proceeds from the 2009 Notes of $1,125.0 million and €450.0 million, net of
A15.9 million original issue discount and €52.6 million of debt issuance costs, offset by €10.0
million of embedded derivatives.

(iii) Represents the net proceeds from the Senior Secured Credit Facilities in principal amounts of
$1,035.0 million and €250.0 million, net of €12.6 million original issue discount and €22.6
million of debt issuance costs.

[…]

equipment, including purchases required to maintain and upgrade existing facilities as well as those associated
with the upgrade of existing facilities. The Extruder Optimization Project resulted in $17.8 million and
$36.0 million of capital expenditures in 2008 and 2009, respectively.

In addition to capital expenditures, Evergreen expects day-to-day maintenance and repair expenses to

approximate their 2009 expenditure of $57.4 million (repair materials and services only) per year for its two
mills. These costs are expensed as they are incurred.

Capital Resources

Evergreen’s operations have been principally funded by existing cash resources, cash flows from

operations, capital leases, local bank facilities, the CHH Senior Credit Facilities and the GE Facility. In
connection with the Evergreen Acquisition, Evergreen expects to repay in full the GE Facility and release all
of Evergreen’s indebtedness under the CHH Senior Credit Facility. For a discussion of liquidity and capital
resources of the RGHL Combined Group, see ‘‘Operating and Financial Review and Prospects — Pro Forma
Liquidity and Capital Resources.”

Historical Contractual Obligations

Payments due by Period
as of December 31, 2009

Total

Less than
1 Year

1 - 5
Years

Over
5 Years

23183327v1

(In $ millions)

Contractual obligations:
Total debt(1) ..... $792.0  $179.7  $612.3  $ —
Operating leases ..... 13.7 4.4 8.2  1.1
Unconditional capital expenditure obligations(2) ..... 13.4  13.4  —  —

Total contractual cash obligations  ..... $819.1  $197.5  $620.5  $1.1

(1)  Total contracted debt repayments consist of the principal amounts (excluding unamortized discounts) and
future fixed and floating rate interest obligations. The future interest obligations are calculated based upon
Evergreen’s 2009 year-end actual interest rates. However, in connection with the Evergreen Transaction,
all the indebtedness from which these interest obligations arise will either be released or paid in full and
will not be assumed by the RGHL Combined Group following the Evergreen Transaction. See “The
Transactions — The Evergreen Transaction.”

(2)  Unconditional purchase obligations consist of capital expenditure obligations for which Evergreen has

[…]

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: Y83758 PCN: 803000000 *%%PCMSG|F-304  |00012|Yes|No|04/25/2010 05:49|0|0|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: D|

30. Financial risk management (continued)

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk can be expressed in two ways:

Fair value sensitivity analysis

A change in interest rates impacts the fair value of the Group’s fixed rate borrowings. Fair value changes
impact the statement of comprehensive income as a component of the profit or loss. Given all debt instruments
are carried at amortised cost, a change in interest rates would not impact the carrying value of the debt
instruments.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis

A change in interest rates would impact future interest payments and receipts on the Group’s floating rate
assets and liabilities. An increase in interest rates of 100 basis points at the reporting date would increase
(decrease) the statement of comprehensive income result (pre-tax) by the amounts shown below, based on the
assets and liabilities held at the reporting date, and a one year time frame. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis
for comparative periods.

2009 2008 2007

For the period ended
December 31,

In millions of US$

100 basis point parallel increase in interest rates ..... (5.1) (5.1) (6.8)

100 basis point parallel decrease in interest rates ..... 5.1 5.1 6.8

30.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from
customers and related entities.

Given the diverse range of operations and customer demographics across the Group, the Directors have
delegated authority for credit control procedures to each of the operating businesses within the Group.

Each operating business is responsible for managing its own credit control procedures. These include but
are not limited to reviewing the individual characteristics of new customers for creditworthiness before

[…]

customers and cash paid to suppliers and employees (both of which form part of the net cash from operating
activities) amounts relating to accrued rebates and the sale of by-products.

These restatements did not impact the previously reported statements of financial position, comprehensive
income, or changes in equity.

F-316

Evergreen Packaging New Zealand Limited

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)

eB
P

 y
83

75
8-

28
_d

-i0
02

_E
ch

o_
72

4p
g.

pd
f

A
pr

 2
6,

 2
01

0
-

P
ag

e:
 7

22
 o

f 7
28

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
H

IN
G

E
H

IN
G

E

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: Y83758 PCN: 815000000 *%%PCMSG|F-316  |00012|Yes|No|04/25/2010 05:49|0|0|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: D|

36. Restatement of comparative information (continued)

The following table sets forth the effects of the restatements on certain line items within the previously
reported statements of cash flows:

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

For the period ended December 31, 2008

In millions of US$

Cash received from customers ..... 1,506.3 29.2 1,535.5

Cash paid to suppliers and employees ..... (1,406.0) (56.0) (1,462.0)

Net cash from operations activities ..... 37.4 (26.8) 10.6
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment ..... (64.4) 6.4 (58.0)

Receipts from adjustments relating to acquisition of
business ..... — 20.4 20.4

Net cash used in investing activities ..... (59.5) 26.8 (32.7)

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

For the period ended December 31, 2007

In millions of US$

Cash received from customers..... 1,024.0 29.8 1,053.8

Cash paid to suppliers and employees ..... (874.3) (31.4) (905.7)

Net cash from operating activities ..... 115.4 (1.6) 113.8
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment ..... (35.7) 1.6 (34.1)

Proceeds from related party borrowings..... 90.8 (90.8) —

Repayment of related party borrowings ..... (13.6) 13.6 —

Net cash used in investing activities ..... (565.0) (75.6) (640.6)
Proceeds from related party borrowings..... — 90.8 90.8
Repayment of related party borrowings ..... — (13.6) (13.6)

Net cash from financing activities ..... 494.8 77.2 572.0

37. Capital commitments

During the period ended December 31, 2009, the Group entered into contracts to incur capital
expenditures of $13.4 million for property, plant and equipment. The commitment is expected to be settled in
the following financial year.

38. Contingencies

Litigation and legal proceedings

The Group is subject to litigation in the ordinary course of operations, for which a provision has been
recognised in the Group financial statements as of December 31, 2009 (refer to Note 27). The Group does not
believe that it is engaged in any other legal proceedings for which provision has not been made which would